
Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

Federal Court of Australia
District Registry: Victoria Registry
Division: General No: VID268/2022

PAUL TIBOR HORSKY and another named in the schedule
Applicants

MESOBLAST LIMITED (ACN 109 431 870)
Respondent

ORDER

JUDGE: Justice Beach

DATE OF ORDER: 13 December 2024

WHERE MADE: Melbourne

OTHER MATTERS:

A. In these orders: 

“Act” means the Federal Court of Australia Act 1976 (Cth).

“Deed” means the Deed of Settlement at Confidential Exhibit DP-1 to the First Pan 

Affidavit.

"Fund Administrator” means WRL, or such other person as the Court may appoint, as a 

Court-appointed administrator of the settlement fund.

“Funders” means: 

(a) Omni Bridgeway (Fund 5) Australian Invt. Pty Ltd (OBL); and 

(b) ICP Funding Pty Ltd (ICP).

“Group Members” has the meaning given to it in paragraph 2 of the Amended 

Consolidated Statement of Claim filed on 22 December 2023 (save for any person or 

entity who has opted out of this proceeding). 



- 2 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

“Joint Applicants” means the First Applicant and the Second Applicant.

“First Pan Affidavit” means the affidavit of Ding Pan affirmed on 29 August 2024.

“PFM” means Phi Finney McDonald Pty Ltd.

“Second Pan Affidavit” means the affidavit of Ding Pan affirmed on 15 November 2024.

“Registered Group Member” has the meaning given to that term in order 3 of the orders 

made by this Court on 6 September 2024.

“Settlement Scheme” means the Settlement Scheme at pages 365 to 404 of Exhibit DP-3 

to the Second Pan Affidavit.

“WRL” means William Roberts Pty Ltd.

B. The amounts in order 6 of these orders adopt the costs assessed as reasonable by the 

Court appointed costs referee, save for the amounts in order 6(a)ii and 6(c)ii which 

include, as applicable, the value of the “Disputed Reductions” as that term is defined in 

paragraph 19 of the affidavit of Timothy Michael Luke Finney affirmed on 15 November 

2024. 

THE COURT ORDERS THAT:

Approval of the settlement 

1. Pursuant to s 33V of the Act, the settlement of this proceeding on the terms set out in:

(a) the Deed; and

(b) the Settlement Scheme,

be approved.  

2. Pursuant to s 33ZF of the Act, the Joint Applicants are authorised, nunc pro tunc, to enter 

into and give effect to the Deed and all transactions contemplated by it for and on behalf 

of the Group Members.



- 3 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

3. Pursuant to s 33ZB of the Act, the persons affected and bound by the settlement of this 

proceeding are the Joint Applicants, the Respondent and Group Members.

Appointment of Fund Administrator 

4. Pursuant to ss. 33ZF and 23 of the Act, WRL be appointed as the Fund Administrator 

and is to act in accordance with the Settlement Scheme and is to have the powers and 

immunities conferred by the Settlement Scheme, subject to any direction of this Court. 

5. The Fund Administrator has liberty to apply in relation to any matter arising under the 

Settlement Scheme including for the purposes of seeking orders consequential to or in 

connection with the Deed and/or the Settlement Scheme.  

Approval of amounts to be deducted pursuant to the Settlement Scheme  

6. Pursuant to s 33V of the Act, the following amounts are approved for the purposes of the 

Settlement Scheme: 

(a) the amount of $6,202,989.96 (incl. GST) in respect of Project Costs, being legal 

costs paid or agreed to be paid by the Funders (excluding the costs referee’s fees), 

to be paid to the Funders in the following proportions: 

(i) the amount of $2,813,783.94 to be paid to ICP in respect of WRL’s 

professional fees and disbursements; and 

(ii) the amount of $3,389,206.02 to be paid to OBL in respect of PFM’s 

professional fees and disbursements;  

(b) the amount of $5,886,132.91 (incl. GST) in respect of funding commission to be 

shared equally by the Funders as follows:

(i) the amount of $2,943,066.45 to be paid to ICP; and

(ii) the amount of $2,943,066.46 to be paid to OBL; 



- 4 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

(c) the amount of $2,000,327.31 (incl. GST) in respect of the Joint Applicants’ 

lawyers’ legal costs for work not funded by the Funders (including 25% uplift on 

deferred fees) to be paid to the lawyers in the following proportions: 

(i) the amount of $832,120.75 to be paid to WRL; and 

(ii) the amount of $1,168,206.56 to be paid to PFM; 

(d) the amount of $11,000 to be paid to the costs referee, Mr Ian Ramsey-Stewart in 

respect of his fees as costs referee; 

(e) the amount of $316,718.05 to be paid to the Fund Administrator for its role in 

administering the Settlement Scheme; 

(f) the amount of $35,000 to be paid to each of the Joint Applicants in the following 

proportions to reimburse them for their time in acting as a representative party in 

these proceedings: 

(i) $17,500 to be paid to the First Applicant; and

(ii) $17,500 to be paid to the Second Applicant. 

Late Registrants & Post-Mediation Objectors  

7. The persons referred to at paragraph 70(a), (b) and (c) of the Second Pan Affidavit are to 

be treated as Registered Group Members for the purposes of the Settlement Scheme.  

8. The persons referred to at paragraph 70(d) and (e) of the Second Pan Affidavit are not to 

be treated as Registered Group Members for the purposes of the Settlement Scheme. 

9. Any Group Member who is not a Registered Group Member or treated as such by the 

effect of these orders, will remain a Group Member for all purposes of this proceeding 

but shall not be permitted to seek any benefit pursuant to the settlement approved by this 

Court. 



- 5 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

Confidentiality 

10. Until further order, pursuant to ss. 37AF and 37AG(1)(a) of the Act, and in order to 

prevent prejudice to the proper administration of justice, the material referred to in 

Schedule A to these orders is:

(a) not to be published or disclosed without the prior express consent of the Joint 

Applicants and/or prior leave of this Honourable Court to any person or entity other 

than: 

(i) this Court;

(ii) the Joint Applicants;

(iii) the Funders and their respective legal advisors; and

(b) not to be disclosed to the Respondent or its legal representatives, other than to the 

extent that the material identified in Schedule A has previously been disclosed to 

them during this proceeding. 

11. Until 49 days from the date of any order approving the proposed settlement in these 

proceedings under s 33V of the Act, pursuant to ss. 37AF and 37AG(1)(a) of the Act, and 

in order to prevent prejudice to the proper administration of justice, the material referred 

to in Schedule B to these orders is: 

(a) not to be published or disclosed without the prior express consent of the Joint 

Applicants and/or prior leave of this Honourable Court to any person or entity other 

than:

(i) this Court;

(ii) the Joint Applicants;

(iii) the Funders and their respective legal advisors; and



- 6 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

(b) not to be disclosed to the Respondent or its legal representatives, other than to the 

extent that the material identified in Schedule B has previously been disclosed to 

them during this proceeding.

Other Orders 

12. All deeds of indemnity provided to the Respondent by the Funders in accordance with 

orders 3 and 4 of the orders made by this Court on 5 April 2023 be returned to the Joint 

Applicants’ solicitors or be destroyed within 14 days of the date of these orders. 

13. Pursuant to r 2.43(1) of the Federal Court Rules 2011 (Cth), the AU$25,000 paid by ICP 

into Court on 6 April 2023 as security for the Respondent’s costs be returned by 

transferring it into WRL’s trust account. 

14. All costs orders made to date in the proceeding be vacated. 

15. No order as to costs. 

16. The proceeding be dismissed upon notification by the Fund Administrator to this Court 

of the completion of the implementation of the Settlement Scheme, on the basis that the 

dismissal is a defence and absolute bar to any claim (either direct or indirect) or 

proceeding by the Joint Applicants or any Group Member which is in respect of, or arises 

out of, the same, similar or related circumstances raised in this proceeding.

Date orders authenticated:  13 December 2024

 

Note: Entry of orders is dealt with in Rule 39.32 of the Federal Court Rules 2011.



- 7 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980



- 8 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980



- 9 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980



- 10 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980



- 11 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

 



- 12 -

Prepared in the Victoria Registry, Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building, Level 7, 305 William Street, Melbourne, Telephone 1300 720 980

Schedule

No: VID268/2022
Federal Court of Australia
District Registry: Victoria Registry
Division: General

Second Applicant OIL SURVEILLANCE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ACN 092 979 
498 ATF D.A LYNCH SUPERFUND


